BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Application of Atmos)	
Energy Corporation for Approval of a Credit to)	Docket No. 21-ATMG-100-TAR
Customers to Comply with House Bill 2585)	

AMENDED APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

Atmos Energy Corporation ("Atmos Energy") files this Amended Application with the Kansas Corporation Commission ("Commission") and in support thereof, states as follows:

- 1. On August 28, 2020 Atmos Energy filed an Application for approval of a credit to customers to reflect the elimination of Kansas state income taxes from its revenue requirement in order to comply with House Bill 2585 ("HB 2585").
- 2. In paragraph 3 of its Application, Atmos Energy indicated it would implement the rate reduction for its customers effective January 1, 2021, by providing a credit as set forth in the Company's Tax Reform Credit Rider tariff that was established and approved by the Commission Atmos Energy's last rate case.¹
- 4. The testimony of Jared N. Geiger filed with the Application sets forth the proposed effective date of the credit as October 1, 2020.
- 5. Atmos Energy amends its Application to correct the proposed effective date of the credit as October 1, 2020, as stated in Mr. Geiger's testimony filed in support of the Application, and not January 1, 2020 as originally stated in paragraph 3 of the Application.

¹Docket No. 19-ATMG-525-RTS, Schedule IX, Tax Reform Credits, filed March 19, 2020.

WHEREFORE, Atmos Energy respectfully requests the Commission approve the Tax Reform

Credit Rider as proposed herein.

James G. Flaherty, #11177 ANDERSON & BYRD, LLP 216 S. Hickory ~ P.O. Box 17 Ottawa, Kansas 66067 (785) 242-1234, telephone (785) 242-1279, facsimile

iflaherty@andersonbyrd.com

Shelly M. Bass, Senior Attorney
Atmos Energy Corporation
5430 LBJ Freeway, 1800 Three Lincoln Centre
Dallas, Texas 75240
(972) 855-3756
(972) 855-3080, facsimile
shelly.bass@atmosenergy.com
Attorneys for Atmos Energy Corporation

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, ss:

James G. Flaherty, of lawful age, being first duly sworn on oath, states:

That he is the attorney for Atmos Energy Corporation named in the foregoing Amended Application and is duly authorized to make this affidavit; that he has read the foregoing and knows the contents thereof; and that the facts set forth therein are true and correct.

James G. Flaherty

Rouda Rossnau

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 4th day of September, 2020.

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas

RONDA ROSSMAN

My Appt. Exp. 5/95/93

Notary Public

Appointment/Commission Expires:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing was sent via electronic mail this 4th day of September, 2020, addressed to: Cole Bailey, <u>c.bailey@kcc.ks.gov</u>.

James G. Flaherty